
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To: 
 

Mayor and City Council 

From: 
 

Michael Smith, Public Works Director 

Date: 
 

4/11/2011 

Subject: 
 

Discussion of 5-year Paving Plan 

 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 
Discussion of the updated 5-year Paving Plan 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In 2010, Public Works presented a 5-year paving plan based on a pavement condition 
assessment of all of the public streets within the City. The assessment provided an objective 
evaluation of the City’s pavement conditions and recommended strategies for future 
pavement maintenance. One strategy recommended was to budget $2.5 to $3 million 
annually for paving to improve overall conditions and begin to work through the 13% 
backlog of roads in poor condition.  
 
PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
 
Public Works developed the 2010 five year paving plan with a budget of $740,000 for 
paving in 2010 and $2,750,000 annually between 2011 and 2014. The updated five year 
plan presented in Attachment “A” has changed significantly from the 2010 plan based on 
the following factors: 
 

• The annual budget number has been adjusted to $2,000,000. This figure represents 
what is currently thought to be a sustainable budget number based on City financial 
projections. In 2011, the total budget number is comprised of $1,800,000 in City 
funds and an anticipated $200,000 in Local Maintenance and Infrastructure Grant 
(LMIG) funding from the state.  

• Paving costs in 2010 were well below estimates which allowed the City to move the 
paving of several streets forward from 2011 to 2010. 

• Since the initial plan was completed, the City has completed 3 master plans that 
include a number of transportation infrastructure projects. The main thoroughfares 
have been reprioritized to defer paving on street segments where other 
improvements are contemplated in the short term. I anticipate that this 
reprioritization will be necessary for the next few cycles as the funding picture for 
these infrastructure projects becomes clearer. 

 
The targeted budget allocation for each year follows the approach adopted by Council in 
2010 which is 70% of the funding for the most heavily traveled roads that provide the 
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greatest user benefit, 10% for neighborhood streets, 10% for bidding/asphalt price 
contingency and 10% for construction contingency. The funding allocation is based on two 
principals: 
 

1. Paving the main thoroughfares frequently prevents the road from deteriorating to a 
point where it has to be reconstructed. As the condition of the road worsens it 
becomes more expensive to improve and the most heavily traveled roads are the 
most costly to reconstruct.  

2. Paving the most heavily traveled thoroughfares benefits the greatest number of 
citizens. 
 

As was the case in 2010 any unused contingency will be allocated to paving additional 
residential streets.  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the five year paving plan as presented.  
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
2011-2015 ROAD RESURFACING PLAN

Street From To Length
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year
(feet)

2011
MEADOW LANE RD ASBURY SQUARE N WALMART CTR 1500 130,000$      130,000$          
N SHALLOWFORD RD COTILLION DR PEELER RD 4524 343,000$      473,000$          
N. PEACHTREE RD. BROOKHURST DR BARCLAY RD 2550 136,000$      609,000$          
PEACHFORD DR N SHALLOWFORD RD DUNBAR DR 2278 110,000$      719,000$          
PEELER RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RADAMS RD 3175 151,000$      870,000$          
PERIMETER CENTER N MEADOW LANE RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY 789 63,000$        933,000$          
ROBERTS DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RNORTH CITY LIMITS 6480 349,000$      1,282,000$       
TILLY MILL RD STONINGTON RD PEELER RD 4130 210,000$      1,492,000$       
FLEUR DE LIS CT FONTAINEBLEAU DR END 1076 44,000$        1,536,000$       
HENSLEY DR VANDERLYN DR TRUMBULL DR 1752 64,000$        1,600,000$       
HOLLISTON CT HOLLISTON RD END 200 12,000$        1,612,000$       
MANHASSET FARM CT EAST END WEST END 642 28,000$        1,640,000$       
TENNILLE CT HALLFORD DR END 373 23,000$        1,663,000$       
TROWBRIDGE DR BALL MILL DR VERNON LAKE DR 2534 92,000$        1,755,000$       
RALSTON CT WHITMERE WAY END 247 18,000$        1,773,000$       
STRASBURG CT LURAY DR END 402 19,000$        1,792,000$       
CHATEAU CT CHATEAU DR END 237 14,000$        1,806,000$       
Contingency 10% 194,000$          

2,000,000$       

2012
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY PEELER RD NERINE CIRCLE 6161 323,000$      323,000$          
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY NERINE CIRCLE MOUNT VERNON RD 2802 203,000$      526,000$          
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY MOUNT VERNON RD ROBERTS DR 2733 230,000$      756,000$          
DUNWOODY CLUB DR BROOKE FARM DR HAPPY HOLLOW RD 5182 140,000$      896,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD NANDINA LN CHAMBLEE DUNWOO 366 46,000$        942,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY MANHASSET DR 4872 344,000$      1,286,000$       
NANDINA LN MT VERNON RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOO 535 21,000$        1,307,000$       
TILLY MILL RD PEELER RD N PEACHTREE RD 1815 79,000$        1,386,000$       
WINTERS CHAPEL RD CHARMANT PL JONES MILL RD 1505 84,000$        1,470,000$       
BENTBROOK DR LAKESIDE DR BENTBROOK CT 945 36,000$        1,506,000$       
BENTBROOK CT BENTBROOK DR END 480 23,000$        1,529,000$       
EIDSON RD ANDOVER DR END 965 41,000$        1,570,000$       
KINGSLAND CT HAPPY HOLLOW RD END 756 35,000$        1,605,000$       
FOX HOLLOW CT KINGSLAND DR END 561 31,000$        1,636,000$       
Contingency 18% 364,000$          

2,000,000$       
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
2011-2015 ROAD RESURFACING PLAN

Street From To Length
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year
2013
ASHFORD CENTER PKWYASHFORD DUNWOODY CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY 2993 360,000$      360,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD WEST CITY LIMIT NANDINA LN 4881 317,000$      677,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD MANHASSET DR WELLESLEY LN 4683 306,000$      983,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD WELLESLEY LN SAFFRON DR 2307 151,000$      1,134,000$       
SPALDING DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY WELDSTONE CT 1373 62,000$        1,196,000$       
WINTERS CHAPEL PEELER RD WINTERHAVEN CT 2200 192,000$      1,388,000$       
LAKESPRINGS CIR LAKESPRINGS DR END 175 12,000$        1,400,000$       
LAKESPRINGS CT LAKESPRINGS DR END 508 26,000$        1,426,000$       
KINGS DOWN WAY N SPRINGS DR KINGS DOWN CIRC 469 20,000$        1,446,000$       
DURRETT CT DURRETT DR END 353 24,000$        1,470,000$       
DURRETT WAY WOODSONG DR DURRETT DR 1478 60,000$        1,530,000$       
FOXCREEK CT KINGSGLEN CT END 331 18,000$        1,548,000$       
W. FONTAINEBLEAU CT HAPPY HOLLOW RD END 379 20,000$        1,568,000$       
CHRISTOPHER CT FONTAINEBLEAU DR END 375 20,000$        1,588,000$       
ASHMONT CT MOUNT VERNON RD END 508 25,000$        1,613,000$       
GRENOBLE CT FONTAINEBLEAU D END 250 15,000$        1,628,000$       
Contingency 19% 372,000$          

2013 Total 2,000,000$       

2014
FONTAINEBLEAU WY WINTERS CHAPEL FONTAINEBLEAU DR 231 10,000$        10,000$            
N PEACHTREE RD BARCLAY DR TILLY MILL RD 1396 101,000$      111,000$          
PEELER RD ADAMS RD N PEACHTREE RD 3884 192,000$      303,000$          
PERIMETER CENTER E ASHFORD DUNWOODY ASHFORD DUNWOODY 6415 579,000$      882,000$          
PERIMETER CENTER PL PERIMETER CENTER WESMEADOW LANE RD 1911 169,000$      1,051,000$       
TILLY MILL RD N PEACHTREE RD WOMACK RD 3248 204,000$      1,255,000$       
VERMACK RD MANHASSET DR WOMACK RD 2864 166,000$      1,421,000$       
SANLEE LANE SUMAC DR END 894 46,000$        1,467,000$       
STRATHAM DR MOUNT VERNON RD END 1304 59,000$        1,526,000$       
ARRIE WAY SUMAC DR END 904 46,000$        1,572,000$       
VERDON CT VERDON DR END 241 19,000$        1,591,000$       
BORDEAU CT VERDON DR END 590 30,000$        1,621,000$       
Contingency 19% 379,000$          

2014 Total 2,000,000$       
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
2011-2015 ROAD RESURFACING PLAN

Street From To Length
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year
2015
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY COTILLION DR PEELER RD 3426 237,000$      237,000$          
DUNWOODY PARK CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY N SHALLOWFORD 2257 110,000$      347,000$          
FONTAINEBLEU DR HAPPY HOLLOW RD FONTAINEBLEU WAY 3277 148,000$      495,000$          
HIDDEN BRANCHES DR TRAILRIDGE LN TWIN BRANCHES WAY 1617 73,000$        568,000$          
MEADOW LANE RD SHOPPING MALL S CROWN POINTE PK 2099 191,000$      759,000$          
N PEACHTREE RD COTILLION DR BROOKHURST DR 1297 96,000$        855,000$          
PEACHFORD RD DUNBAR DR N PEACHTREE RD 2085 141,000$      996,000$          
TROWBRIDGE DR HALLFORD DR BALL MILL RD 1386 63,000$        1,059,000$       
VERMACK RD WOMACK RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY 4379 263,000$      1,322,000$       
VERMACK RIDGE VERMACK RD END 1132 55,000$        1,377,000$       
MILL RACE CT MILL TRACE DR END 373 22,000$        1,399,000$       
LITTLEBROOKE CT LITTLEBROOKE DR END 297 19,000$        1,418,000$       
CHARMANT PL WINTERS CHAPEL RD END 944 55,000$        1,473,000$       
CLARIDGE CT SUDBURY RD END 261 17,000$        1,490,000$       
VINTAGE LN HUNTINGTON CI END 343 21,000$        1,511,000$       
TICHENOR CT VERNON OAKS DR END 420 25,000$        1,536,000$       
BROUGHTON CT VERNON OAKS DR END 464 27,000$        1,563,000$       
EQUESTRIAN CT EQUESTRIAN WAY END 231 16,000$        1,579,000$       
PINE BARK LN WINDING BRANCH CI END 221 16,000$        1,595,000$       
Contingency 20% 405,000$          

2015 Total 2,000,000$       
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Legal Notifications:
1. This map is the property of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. The use of this map is
granted solely upon the condition that the map will not be sold, copied, or printed
for resale without the express written permission of the City. This map is a propriety
product of the City of Dunwoody. In no event will the City and/or it's GIS/Mapping
Consultants be liable for damages arising from the use of or inability to use this map.
2. This map is a graphical representation of the data obtained from a variety of sources such as
aerial photography, recorded deeds, plats, engineering drawings and other publc records
or data. The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map
provided and does not guarantee the suitabil ity of the map for any purpose, expressed or
implied.
3. ALL DATA IS PROVIDED AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

4. This map is not intended to depict boundary line discrepancies, lines of possession, or
any other matters that a true and accurate land usrvey of the premises would disclose.
5. County, municipal, land lot and easement boundaries are approximate. It is the
responsibility  of the map user to verify boundaries with the appropriate governmental office.
Production Notes:
1. This map was compiled from records that have been fi led with DeKalb County and/or the
City by various parties. Neither the City nor it's GIS/Mapping consultants prepared said
records or make any representations or assume any responsibil ities for the accuracy of the
information contained in this map.
2. The compilation methods employed during the production of this map include, but are not
limited to, the following cadastral mapping processes: plat and/or deed research,
coordinate geometry, traditional and GPS field surveys and orthophoto rectification.

Aerial Imagery Notes:
1. Orthophoto imagery was created using aerial photography taken February 2010. The
unprocessed imagery contains some degree of error in geometry (geometirc distortion) and
in the measured brightness of the pixels (radiometric distortion). Image rectification and
restoration algorithms are applied during image processing to reduce the distortions and
degradations that result from the original image acquisition. However, not all of the
potential distortions and/or degradations will be corrected during this process. Therefore,
exact interpretation of the map image features will require field verification by the map user.
Map Reference System Notes:
1. Horizontal coordinates are referenced to the Georgia West Zone State Plane Coordinate
System relative to the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83).
2. Vertical coodinates are referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVD88).

Revis ions:
1. This map will be revised periodically by tjhe City of Dunwoody. Shouldthe user find
conditions other than as shown, the City would appreciate your input. Simply copy
the area in question, add your proposed revision and/or correction, and send the
information to the City.

MAP NOTES:
1. The paving data contained in this map is based on spatial information as of March 31, 2010.

Copyright:
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrival system, or tranmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the City of Dunwoody. The
unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this copyrighted work is il legal. Criminal
copyright infringement, including infringement without any monetary gain, is investigated by the
FBI and is punishable by up to five (5) years in federal prision and a fine of $250,000.

Copyright (C) 2010, by the City of Dunwoody
All Rights Reserved
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Legal Notifications:
1. This map is the property of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. The use of this map is
granted solely upon the condition that the map will not be sold, copied, or printed
for resale without the express written permission of the City. This map is a propriety
product of the City of Dunwoody. In no event will the City and/or it's GIS/Mapping
Consultants be liable for damages arising from the use of or inability to use this map.
2. This map is a graphical representation of the data obtained from a variety of sources such as
aerial photography, recorded deeds, plats, engineering drawings and other publc records
or data. The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map
provided and does not guarantee the suitabil ity of the map for any purpose, expressed or
implied.
3. ALL DATA IS PROVIDED AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

4. This map is not intended to depict boundary line discrepancies, lines of possession, or
any other matters that a true and accurate land usrvey of the premises would disclose.
5. County, municipal, land lot and easement boundaries are approximate. It is the
responsibility  of the map user to verify boundaries with the appropriate governmental office.
Production Notes:
1. This map was compiled from records that have been fi led with DeKalb County and/or the
City by various parties. Neither the City nor it's GIS/Mapping consultants prepared said
records or make any representations or assume any responsibil ities for the accuracy of the
information contained in this map.
2. The compilation methods employed during the production of this map include, but are not
limited to, the following cadastral mapping processes: plat and/or deed research,
coordinate geometry, traditional and GPS field surveys and orthophoto rectification.

Aerial Imagery Notes:
1. Orthophoto imagery was created using aerial photography taken February 2010. The
unprocessed imagery contains some degree of error in geometry (geometirc distortion) and
in the measured brightness of the pixels (radiometric distortion). Image rectification and
restoration algorithms are applied during image processing to reduce the distortions and
degradations that result from the original image acquisition. However, not all of the
potential distortions and/or degradations will be corrected during this process. Therefore,
exact interpretation of the map image features will require field verification by the map user.
Map Reference System Notes:
1. Horizontal coordinates are referenced to the Georgia West Zone State Plane Coordinate
System relative to the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83).
2. Vertical coodinates are referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVD88).

Revis ions:
1. This map will be revised periodically by tjhe City of Dunwoody. Shouldthe user find
conditions other than as shown, the City would appreciate your input. Simply copy
the area in question, add your proposed revision and/or correction, and send the
information to the City.

MAP NOTES:
1. The paving data contained in this map is based on spatial information as of March 31, 2010.

Copyright:
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrival system, or tranmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the City of Dunwoody. The
unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this copyrighted work is il legal. Criminal
copyright infringement, including infringement without any monetary gain, is investigated by the
FBI and is punishable by up to five (5) years in federal prision and a fine of $250,000.

Copyright (C) 2010, by the City of Dunwoody
All Rights Reserved
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2013

Road Map

April 5, 2011

Legal Notifications:
1. This map is the property of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. The use of this map is
granted solely upon the condition that the map will not be sold, copied, or printed
for resale without the express written permission of the City. This map is a propriety
product of the City of Dunwoody. In no event will the City and/or it's GIS/Mapping
Consultants be liable for damages arising from the use of or inability to use this map.
2. This map is a graphical representation of the data obtained from a variety of sources such as
aerial photography, recorded deeds, plats, engineering drawings and other publc records
or data. The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map
provided and does not guarantee the suitabil ity of the map for any purpose, expressed or
implied.
3. ALL DATA IS PROVIDED AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

4. This map is not intended to depict boundary line discrepancies, lines of possession, or
any other matters that a true and accurate land usrvey of the premises would disclose.
5. County, municipal, land lot and easement boundaries are approximate. It is the
responsibility  of the map user to verify boundaries with the appropriate governmental office.
Production Notes:
1. This map was compiled from records that have been fi led with DeKalb County and/or the
City by various parties. Neither the City nor it's GIS/Mapping consultants prepared said
records or make any representations or assume any responsibil ities for the accuracy of the
information contained in this map.
2. The compilation methods employed during the production of this map include, but are not
limited to, the following cadastral mapping processes: plat and/or deed research,
coordinate geometry, traditional and GPS field surveys and orthophoto rectification.

Aerial Imagery Notes:
1. Orthophoto imagery was created using aerial photography taken February 2010. The
unprocessed imagery contains some degree of error in geometry (geometirc distortion) and
in the measured brightness of the pixels (radiometric distortion). Image rectification and
restoration algorithms are applied during image processing to reduce the distortions and
